

Nos. 18-35867, -35932, -35933

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DESCHUTES RIVER ALLIANCE,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY AND THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES  
OF THE WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION OF OREGON,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 3:16-cv-1644-SI  
The Honorable Michael H. Simon, Judge

**REPLY CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF OF  
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY**

BETH S. GINSBERG  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street  
Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 386-7581  
beth.ginsberg@stoel.com

JAMES R. GEORGE  
PORTLAND GENERAL  
ELECTRIC CO.  
121 SW Salmon Street,  
1WTC1301  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 464-7611  
Richard.George@pgn.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street,  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Portland General Electric  
Company*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Alliance Lacks Article III Standing Because It Still Is Unable To Articulate What Judicially Administrable Remedy Would Redress Its Claimed Harms .....	2
A. The Alliance Does Not Explain What Actions The District Court Can Require Portland General And The Tribe To Take Under The Certification That Will Reduce The Number Of Exceedances.....	5
B. The Alliance Does Not Explain How An Injunction Changing The Selective Water Withdrawal Facility’s Operations Would Satisfy Either Redressability Element.....	13
II. Tribal Immunity Bars This Lawsuit Because The Opaque Definitional Cross-Reference Upon Which The Alliance Relies Does Not Meet The Unequivocal Abrogation Standard .....	16
A. The Alliance’s Various Arguments That The Tribe Is Not An Indispensable Party Are Waived And Meritless .....	20
B. The Alliance Fails To Show That The Purported Abrogation Here Is Express And Unequivocal .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 608 (D. Ariz. 1993) .....	22
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Daniel v. National Park Service</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 18, 23, 25
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Hood ex rel. Miss. v. City of Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	22
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	6, 16
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	22

<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	22, 24
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	19
<i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a .....	24
16 U.S.C. § 803 .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	17, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,450 (2005) .....	15
